

## Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Milk Marketing Board 2301 North Cameron Street Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408

> 717/787-4194 FAX: 717/783-6492

> > 1559

WEB SITE: http://www.mmb.pa.gov

E-mail: RA-PMMB@pa.gov

No. BULLETIN March 25, 2019

## **NOTICE OF HEARING** AMENDMENT TO 7 PA. CODE CHAPTER 150 MILK MARKETING FEES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Milk Marketing Board ("Board") will conduct a public hearing on May 1, 2019, commencing at 2:15 p.m. in Room 309 of the Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

The purpose of the hearing is to receive testimony and comments regarding proposed amendments to 7 Pa. Code Chapter 150 (relating to milk marketing fees). The proposed amendments relate to license and certification fees paid pursuant to the Milk Marketing Fee Act, 31 P.S. §§ 700k-1 et seg, and an administrative fee on security fund moneys pursuant to the Milk Producers' Security Act, 31 P.S. § 626.9(e).

Any interested person desiring to offer testimony or comments shall provide to the Board notification of their desire to participate either electronically to deberly@pa.gov or by filing at the Board office at Milk Marketing Board, Room 110 Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110 by 2:00 pm on April 19, 2019.

A draft of the proposed amendments will be available on the Board's website at https://www.mmb.pa.gov/Public%20Hearings/Pages/default.aspx on or before April 12, 2019.

PENNSYLVANIA MILK MARKETING BOARD

Tim Moyer, Secretary

IF YOU REQUIRE THIS INFORMATION IN AN ALTERNATE FORMAT, CALL (717) 787-4194 OR (800) 654-5984 (PA RELAY SERVICE FOR TDD USERS).